
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Dan Skerten
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 446240
E-mail: d.skerten@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 10 October 2017

Notice of meeting

Planning Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 18 October 2017

Time: Call Over Meeting - 6.45 pm

The Call Over meeting will deal with administrative matters for the Planning Committee 
meeting. Please see guidance note on reverse

Committee meeting – Immediately upon the conclusion of the Call Over Meeting

Place: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

To the members of the Planning Committee

Councillors:

R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)
C.B. Barnard
R.O. Barratt
I.J. Beardsmore

J.R. Boughtflower
S.J. Burkmar
R. Chandler
S.M. Doran
P.C. Forbes-Forsyth

M.P.C. Francis
N. Islam
A.T. Jones
D. Patel
R.W. Sider BEM

Public

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

Call Over Meeting

Guidance Note 
The Council will organise a meeting immediately prior to the Planning Committee meeting  
(a “Call Over”) which will deal with the following administrative matters for the Committee: 

 Ward councillor speaking
 Public speakers
 Declarations of interests
 Late information
 Withdrawals
 Changes of condition 
 any other procedural issues which in the opinion of the Chairman ought to be dealt 

with in advance of the meeting.

The Call-Over will be organised by Officers who will be present. Unless there are 
exceptional circumstances, the meeting will be held in the same room planned for the 
Committee.  The Chairman of the Planning Committee will preside at the Call-Over. The 
Call-Over will take place in public and Officers will advise the public of the proceedings at 
the meeting.  Public speaking at the Call-Over either in answer to the Chairman’s 
[...]
nd other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below.

a)  17/01065/FUL - Halliford Studios Limited, Manygate Lane, Shepperton 11 - 46

b)  07/00075/ENF - 2A School Road, Ashford 47 - 50

c)  17/00136/UNDEV - 49 Heathcroft Avenue, Sunbury On Thames 51 - 58

d)  TPO 256/2017 - 1 Hithermoor Road, Stanwell Moor 59 - 60

5.  Planning Appeals Report 61 - 64
To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 4 September and 5 October 2017.

6.  Urgent Items
To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Planning Committee
20 September 2017

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

R.O. Barratt
I.J. Beardsmore

A.T. Jones
R.W. Sider BEM

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor C.B. Barnard, 
Councillor J.R. Boughtflower, Councillor S.J. Burkmar, 
Councillor R. Chandler, Councillor S.M. Doran, Councillor 
M.P.C. Francis, Councillor N. Islam and Councillor D. Patel

In Attendance:
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application. 

Councillor N. Gething 17/00782/FUL - Headline House, Stanwell 
Road, Ashford, TW15 3HQ 

534/17  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2017 were approved as a 
correct record subject to Minute 517/17 being amended to read, by the 
inclusion of the words in italics and deletion of the words struck through, as 
follows:

It was moved, seconded and agreed to amend the recommendation to refuse 
planning permission by removing reasons numbers 3, 5, 7 and 8. 

The application was REFUSED planning permission subject to the removal of 
reasons numbers 3, 5, 6, 7 and 8.

535/17  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

There were none.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee, 20 September 2017 - continued

Councillors R.A. Smith Ainsley, H.A. Thomson, R.O. Barratt and R.W. Sider 
BEM reported that they had received correspondence in relation to application 
17/00782/FUL - Headline House, Stanwell Road, Ashford TW15 3HQ - but 
had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept 
an open mind.

Councillor N. Gething, speaking as a ward councillor in relation to application 
17/00782/FUL - Headline House, Stanwell Road, Ashford TW15 3HQ - 
declared that he had spoken with residents in relation to the application and 
had not expressed any comments.

536/17  17/00782/FUL - Headline House, Stanwell Road, Ashford, TW15 
3HQ 

Description:
The demolition of the existing building and erection of a two storey building 
with second floor accommodation to provide 5 no. one bedroom flats and 5 
no. two bedroom flats with associated parking and amenity space.

Additional Information:

The Planning Development Manager reported the following:

Consultation Response
A consultation response had been received from the Council’s Tree Officer 
raising no objection to the proposals.

Amendment to Planning Committee Report
Paragraph 5.1 (2nd line) on page 29 of the committee report: 24 25 responses 
from 21 22 residences have been received to date, including comments from 
SCAN.

Representations
16 no. letters of objection from 13 residences had been received, three of 
which had written in previously.  Most of the issues raised were already 
covered in report, however, the following issues were also raised:

 Drainage
 Impact on local businesses
 High activity levels along boundary to no. 2 Chaucer Road
 Residents’ permit parking should be introduced along Chaucer Road

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Marian 
Rough spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points:

 Drainage concerns – a condition is required

Page 6



Planning Committee, 20 September 2017 - continued

 There have been a number of objections
 Loss of privacy
 Parking concerns
 Issues over times of construction

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Kevin 
Davies spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points:

 Almost identical to previous application approved.
 Transport and air quality assessment now submitted
 Thames Water has no objection
 Will provide a new connection to Chaucer Road
 Meets parking and amenity standards
 Impact on listed church is ok
 There is the possibility of a parking scheme

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor N. Gething spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points:

 Surrey County Council has refused to consider a parking scheme.
 Proposal will exacerbate parking issue
 Party Wall Act issues
 Drainage concerns
 Existing planning permission should be issued
 Should be refused as they already have enough units

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Size, mass etc. is identical to previous approved scheme with minor 
alterations

 No reason to refuse
 Drainage is ok
 Party Wall Act tis not a planning consideration

Decision:
The application was approved as per agenda.

537/17  17/00366/FUL - Monkey Puzzle House, 69-71 Windmill Road, 
Sunbury, TW16 7DT 

Description:
Alterations and extension to the existing building to provide 14 apartments.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager reported the following:

Page 7



Planning Committee, 20 September 2017 - continued

Amendment to Planning Committee Report
Executive Summary on page 48, 3rd line, should read 2016 not 2-0116.  

Para. 8.7 on page 51, the proposed mix of residential units is 12 x 2 bed and 
2 x 3 bed.  The mix referred to in this paragraph (5th line), 4 x 1 bed and 12 x 
2 bed, is the approved development under 16/01179/PDO.

Public Speaking: 
There was none. 

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Existing building is presentable; reservations on proposed design
 Principal of residential already conceded
 Affordable housing concerns/lack of affordable housing

Decision:
The application was approved as per agenda.

538/17  14/00175/UNDEV - 6 Stanhope Heath Stanwell TW19 7PH 

Description:
Unauthorised conversion of dwelling to three flats.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager reported the following:

A late letter of representation had been received on behalf of the owner which 
raised the following points:

 Each unit has a garden
 Each unit has its own facilities
 The internal area is sufficient
 Council tax has been paid since 2014
 Adequate parking on and off street
 Visual appearance is acceptable
 Did not realise planning permission was needed
 Occupiers do not cause noise or disturbance
 Tenants would be made homeless and children are settled into school.

Public Speaking: 
There was none.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 The unauthorised use is frustrating
 Enforcement action is supported

Page 8



Planning Committee, 20 September 2017 - continued

 Accommodation is substandard
 Is a disaster area
 Children need to be re-schooled

Decision:
The Committee resolved to agree to take enforcement action against the 
unauthorised use.

539/17  Planning Appeals Report 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager. 

Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted.

540/17  Urgent Items 

There were none.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Lower Halliford

School
Halliford

Thamesmead School

Studios

1 to 7

Allotment Gardens

Dial House

11.6m

11.0m

11.9m

House

(Nursing Home)

10.4m

10.7m

Red Lion

Jubilee Centre

RUSSELL

The

Bend

River Court

CO
PT

HO
RN

E C
LO

SE

Riverview

TREES

GORDON ROAD

GROVE ROAD

MANYGATE PARK MOBILE HOME SITE

MANYGATE LANE

Cottage

11

11
9

Hawthorn

Glenwood

Fieldview

Beech

6

3

1

4

97

51
49

13
1

2

12

10
7

64

Landing Stages

54

26

36

21

37

31

14

5

35

69
10

9

28

13

24

25

19

76

41

63

51
a

10

79

15 27

17 29

66

53
a

59

14
1

12
9

48

55

4533

30

47 53

18

34

Vine Cottage

Riverbend

Autumn

Boat House
Landing Stage

Sub Sta

LB

Pembury House

Dunally Cottage

The Cottage

Thames

Glenmore

Mentmore

The Hermitage

Pine Cottage

El Sub Sta

Elmbank Cottage

30

Lower Halliford

25

1

Landing Stage

4

24

2

53

6

11.9m

2

12

35

13

29

11

37

59

11.9m

2

36

3

1

13

48

Scale 1:1,250 ¯© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100024284.

Halliford Studios - 17/01065/FUL.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4a



Planning Committee 

 18 October 2017 

 
 

Application Nos. 17/01065/FUL 

Site Address Halliford Studios Limited, Manygate Lane, Shepperton 

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide 
24 dwellings (5 no. 1-bed, 9 no. 2-bed, 6 no. 3-bed and 4 no. 4-bed), 
together with associated parking, access and landscaping. 

Applicant Shanly Homes Limited 

Ward Shepperton Town 

Call in details Whilst Councillor Sider has requested this application be reported to the 
Planning Committee for consideration, an application of this size would 
automatically be reported to Committee if recommended for approval. 

Case Officer Paul Tomson 

Application Dates 
Valid: 30/06/2017 Expiry: 29/09/2017 

Target: Extension of 
time agreed. 

  

Executive 
Summary 

This application seeks the demolition of the existing buildings and the 
creation of a new housing scheme comprising 24 dwellings together with 
associated parking, access and landscaping.  

The site is located within the urban area and is not within a designated 
Employment Area. Consequently, the principle of demolishing the 
existing film studios and redeveloping the site for residential purposes is 
considered acceptable. The proposed houses and flats will be 2-storey 
in scale (some with 2nd floor accommodation within the roof space) and it 
is considered that the proposed design and appearance will have 
sufficient regard to the character of the area. The relationship with the 
neighbouring properties is considered acceptable. The proposed 
amenity space complies with the Council’s minimum garden size 
standards. The proposed housing density is considered acceptable in 
this location. The proposed parking provision complies with the Council’s 
minimum parking standards. The County Highway Authority raised no 
objection on highway safety grounds. The impact on the existing 
protected trees towards to the southern end of the site will be 
acceptable. 

Whilst a previous application for 28 units (16/02113/FUL) was refused 
planning permission in April 2017, the current scheme has 4 fewer units 
and an improved layout. Consequently, it is considered that the previous 

Page 12



 
 

reasons for refusal have been overcome and that the proposal is 
considered acceptable. 

Recommended 
Decisions 

This planning application is recommended for approval, subject to the 
prior completion of a Section 106 agreement. 

 

 

MAIN REPORT 

 

1. Development Plan 

1.1 The following policies in the Council’s Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009 
are considered relevant to this proposal: 

 LO1 (Flooding) 

 HO3 (Affordable Housing) 

 HO4 (Housing Size and Type) 

 HO5 (Housing Density) 

 EN1 (Design of New Development) 

 EN3 (Air Quality) 

 EN7 (Tree Protection) 

 EN15 (Development on Land Affected by Contamination) 

 CC1 (Renewable Energy, Energy Conservation and Sustainable 
Construction) 

 CC2 (Sustainable Travel) 

 CC3 (Parking Provision) 
 

 

2. Relevant Planning Hi
[...]
ool. To the south are the residential properties of 30 
Manygate Lane and 55 – 65 Mulberry Trees. To the east is the cul-de-sac of 
Gordon Road. Nos. 35 and 76 Gordon Road immediately adjoin the 
application site. To the west, on the other side of Manygate Lane are the 
dwellings of Nos. 49 – 61 Manygate Lane. The site is located within the urban 
area and is essentially residential in character. 
 

3.4 The proposal involves the demolition of the existing buildings and the creation 
of a new residential development comprising 24 dwellings (5 no. 1–bed, 9 no. 
2-bed, 6 no. 3-bed and 4 no. 4-bed). A block of 8 flats will be erected in the 
south-western corner of the site, which will be 2-storey in scale but with a 
second floor within the roofspace served by dormers and roof lights. The 
remainder of the units will be semi-detached and terraced houses. The 6 no. 
houses fronting towards Manygate Lane will be 2-storey. The 10 no. houses 
situated towards the rear of the site will be 2-storey in scale but will contain 
second floor accommodation within the roofspace, served by dormers on their 
front elevations and roof lights on the rear. The existing access onto 
Manygate Lane will be modified and widened, and will serve a new access 
road and associated parking spaces serving the proposed units. 44 no. off-
street parking spaces are to be provided. All of the units are to be occupied as 
market housing (no affordable housing). 

 
3.5 The proposal differs from the previous refused scheme (16/02113) in that the 

number of units has been reduced by 4 (from 28 to 24). The proposed layout 
has been substantially altered with the block of flats moved from the north-
western corner to the south-west. All of the new houses located towards the 

Page 14



 
 

rear of the site are now orientated in an east to west direction with their rear 
elevations facing towards Gordon Road. The layout has a more spacious 
appearance with the provision of a reasonable size communal amenity space 
provided for the flats in the southern part of the site. All of the units will now be 
privately owned (previously 2 no shared ownership units were proposed).  

 
3.5 Copies of the proposed site layout and elevations are provided as an 

Appendix. Copies of the site layout and elevations of the refused scheme are 
also attached as an Appendix. 

  

4. Consultations 

4.1 The following table shows those bodies consulted and their response. 

Consultee Comment 

County Highway Authority No objection subject to conditions. 

Thames Water 

No objection on sewerage infrastructure 
capacity. Makes various comments in 
relation to surface water drainage and the 
location of the public sewers. 
Recommends that the applicant fits 
petrol/oil interceptors in all car parking 
spaces. This has been attached as an 
informative. 

Surrey Wildlife Trust No objection subject to conditions. 

Environmental Health (Pollution) No objection subject to conditions. 

Sustainability Officer 
No objection to the proposed renewable 
energy facilities (air source heat pumps). 

Neighbourhood Services No objection. 

Tree Officer 
No objection subject to a condition relating 
to tree protection measures. 

Countryside Access Officer 
(Surrey County Council) 

Any comments will be reported orally at 
the meeting. 

Environmental Health (Noise) No objection subject to conditions. 
County Archaeologist No objection subject to a condition. 

Crime Prevention Officer 

Has made various security related 
comments, which have been forwarded to 
the applicant. Recommends that a 
condition is imposed requiring the 
development achieves the Secured by 
Design award. 

Local Lead Flood Authority 
(Surrey County Council) 

No objection subject to conditions. 

Environment Agency 
Any comments will be reported orally at 
the meeting. Did not comment on the 
previous scheme. 

 

Page 15



 
 

5. Public Consultation 

5.1 126 properties were notified of the planning application. A site n
[...]
e 

 
7.1 The site is located within the urban area and is occupied by vacant 

commercial buildings. The site is not located within a designated Employment 
Area. The principle of demolishing the commercial buildings and replacing 
them with a new residential development is considered acceptable. Whilst 
most of the site is located within Flood Zone 2 (between 1 in 100 year and 1 in 
1000 year chance of flooding), there is no objection to providing new 
residential development in this relatively low risk flood zone, particularly as a 
dry means of escape can be achieved from the site to an area entirely outside 
the flood plain.  

 
 Housing Density 
 
7.2 Policy HO5 of the Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009 (CS & P DPD) states 

that within existing residential areas that are characterised by predominantly 
family housing rather than flats, new development should generally be in the 
range of 35 to 55 dwellings per hectare (dph). Higher density development 
may be acceptable where it is demonstrated that the development complies 
with Policy EN1 on design, particularly in terms of its compatibility with the 
character of the area and is in a location that is accessible by non car-based 
modes of travel. The application site is some 0.52 hectares in area and the 
proposed density is 46 dwellings per hectare (dph), which complies with 
Policy HO5. 

 Design and Appearance 
 
7.3 Policy EN1 of the CS & P DPD states that the Council will require a high 

standard in the design and layout of new development. Proposals for new 
development should demonstrate that they will create buildings and places 
that are attractive with their own distinct identity; they should respect and 
make a positive contribution to the street scene and the character of the area 
in which they are situated, paying due regard to the scale, height, proportions, 
building lines, layout, materials and other characteristics of adjoining buildings 
and land. 
 

7.4 This area of Manygate Lane is 
[...]
stances and viability, including the availability of any housing grant or 
other subsidy, of development on the site.  

7.20 As mentioned in paragraph 3.4, all of the proposed units will be privately 
owned with no affordable housing provided on the site. The applicant has 
submitted an affordable housing viability report which sets out why they are 
not able to provide any affordable units in this particular scheme. The 
Council’s valuation advisor has been consulted on the report and agrees that 
it is not viable to provide any on-site affordable housing in the scheme. 
However, she has recommended that the developer pays a financial 

Page 20



 
 

contribution of £14,911 towards off-site affordable housing in the Borough. 
This is to be paid upon the sale of the first residential unit on the site. The 
applicant has agreed to pay this sum. Accordingly, it is recommended that the 
applicant enters into a Section 106 Agreement (see paragraph 8.1) to secure 
the commuted sum. 

 Dwelling Mix 
 
7.21 Policy HO4 of the Core Strategy and Policies DPD (2009) (CS and P DPD) 

sets out the mechanism for ensuring a range of housing sizes and types are 
delivered to meet community needs. It requires development that proposes 
four or more dwellings to include at least 80% of their total as one or two 
bedroom units. The policy’s supporting text states that the only exception to 
the 80% requirement will be where requirements for affordable housing 
dictate a greater mix of larger dwellings. The Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) on Housing Size and Type (July 2012) introduces greater 
flexibility on the proportion of small units in areas characterised by family 
dwellings. 

7.22 The proposal provides a total of 24 units of which 14 (some 58%) are to be 1 
and 2 bed units, and 10 no. 3 and 4 bed units. The policy, at 80%, would 
require 19 smaller units. The SPD on Housing Size and Type, however, 
recognises that in areas where there is a predominance of larger dwel
[...]
 this 
proposal.  

 
7.39 The existing public footpath located to the north of the site will be unaffected 

by the development. The existing brick boundary wall along the site’s northern 
boundary is to be maintained at its current height. 

 
7.40 With regard to the comments from SCAN regarding disabled access, the 

applicant states that their homes are usually built to generous internal 
standards and have potential capability for adaption for disabled occupants. 
The proposal will have to comply with the Building Regulations. No specific 
disabled parking bays are shown on the site layout plan. However there are a 
number of bays that are capable of being provided to allow disabled access.  

 
7.41 The Council’s Pollution Control Officer has raised no objection on air quality 

grounds. 
 
7.42 With regard to the Crime Prevention Officer’s comments, I do not consider it is 

appropriate to impose a condition, as requested, relating to “Secured by 
Design”. Many of the requirements are very detailed (e.g. types of laminated 
glazing and window locks), elements which are not normally covered and 
enforced under the planning regulations. A condition is to be imposed 
requiring an external lighting scheme to be implemented, partly for security 
purposes. However, a copy of the officer’s response has been forwarded to 
the applicant and it is proposed to add a relevant informative to the decision 
notice (see below). 

 
7.43 All five reasons for refusal on the previous application 16/02113/FUL have 

been overcome with this proposal, and accordingly the application is 
recommended for approval. 

 

8. Recommendation 

8.1 (A) To GRANT PERMISSION for the planning application subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement respect of the following: 

1. To provide a financial contribution of £14,911 towards off-site affordable 
housing, to be paid upon the sale of the first unit. 

Non Compliance of S106 Agreement 
 

In the event that the Section 106 
[...]

95

1a

40

85

23

54

123
125

2b
2

65

101

12

130a

83

79

127

61

128

18a

13
to1
6

63

86

31

19

8b

98

26
22

106

48

47

8a

107

62
33

124

84

126

17
75

LB

El Sub Sta

R ita

Bea ufort

TCB

ELM T
R EE C

LOSE

PO

25

99

3

1

6

LB

LIN
KS
CR
OF
T A
VE
NU
E

1a

7

13

6
8

9

3

1

3

109

2

24

13.4m

1

5

4

1

2

61

55

1
11

5

8

19

1a

12

11

20

4

11

11

10

23

91

73

2

30

119
2a

1

15

13

12

38

10

20

8

8

13

2

1

12

6

2

1

1

13

115

13.7m

14

4

1

1

123

14

14

7

1

25

111 119

3

1
13

37

2

Sca le 1:1,250 ¯© Crow n copyrigh t a nd da ta ba se righ ts 2017 Ordna nce Survey 100024284.

2A Sch ool R oa d Ash ford – 07/00075/ENF.

Page 47

Agenda Item 4b



Planning Committee 

18 October 2017 

 

 

Enforcement Ref: 07/00075/ENF 

Site Address 2a School Road, Ashford, TW15 2BW 

Breach Failing to comply with County Court Injunction to demolish an unlawful 
outbuilding. 

Ward  Ashford Common. 

Recommended 
Decision 

 

That direct action be taken by Spelthorne Borough Council to achieve 
compliance with the County Court Injunction. 
 

  
  

Purpose of Report 
 

At the Planning Committee meting on 19 October 2016 it was agreed that 
the Council should take direct action to secure the removal of the unlawful 
outbuilding at 2A School Road, Ashford.  The purpose of this report is to 
update the Committee of the events since this time and to reconfirm that 
direct action should now be pursued. 
 

   
1. Background 

1.1 In early 2007 Mr Van de Beeck unlawfully constructed an outbuilding for 
residential purposes on land adjacent to his property at 2a School Road, 
Ashford. 

 
1.2 On 31 August 2007 Mr Van Der Beeck made a retrospective planning 

application to retain the building, this was refused planning permission on 
9 October 2007.       

 
1.3 On 6 November 2007 an Enforcement Notice, reference 07/00075/ENF, 

was issued by the Council in respect of the outbuilding at 2a School Road.  
Th
[...]
ertheless given the lack of a five year housing land 
supply, the absence of alternative accommodation and the best interests 
of the children, it is considered that a temporary planning permission 
would be a proportionate response, until such time as the housing land 
supply position has been addressed.’ 
 
Because the Council’s emerging plan is likely to be adopted in 2021, a 5 
year condition was considered to be most appropriate. 
 
For these reasons the Inspector concluded that the appeal should 
succeed and temporary planning permission will be granted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
FUTURE HEARING / INQUIRY DATES 
 
Council 
Ref. 

Type of 
Appeal 

Site Proposal Case 
Officers

Date 

16/00972
/FUL 

Public 
Inquiry 

Former 
Brooklands 
College, 
Church 
Road, 
Ashford 
 

Planning application for the 
redevelopment of the site comprising 
the demolition of the existing 
buildings and the construction of new 
buildings between one and six 
storeys to accommodate 366 
dwellings (use class C3), 619 sq. m 
(GIA) of flexible commercial 
floorspace (use classes A1, A2, A3, 
A4, A5, B1(a)) and 442 sq. m (GIA) of 
education floorspace (use class D1), 
provision of public open space and 
associated car parking, cycle parking, 
access and related infrastructure and 
associated works. 
 

PT/KW 20-23 
Febru
ary 
2018 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4a 17/01065/FUL - Halliford Studios Limited, Manygate Lane, Shepperton
	Sheets and Views
	PLN201B_Site Layout

	1323-PLN-210_Indicative Proposed Street Scenes_RevA.PDF
	Sheets and Views
	PLN210A_Street Scenes


	202.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	PLN202_Plots 1-3


	1323-PLN-203_Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations (Plots 4-6)_RevA.PDF
	Sheets and Views
	PLN203A_Plots 4-6


	1323-PLN-204_Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations (Plots 7-9)_RevA.PDF
	Sheets and Views
	PLN204A_Plots 7-9


	205.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	PLN205_Plots 10-11


	206.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	PLN206_Plots 12-13


	1323-PLN-207_Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations (Plots 14-21)_RevB.PDF
	Sheets and Views
	PLN207B_Plots 14-21


	208.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	PLN208_Plots 22-24



	4b 07/00075/ENF - 2A School Road, Ashford
	4c 17/00136/UNDEV - 49 Heathcroft Avenue, Sunbury On Thames
	4d TPO 256/2017 - 1 Hithermoor Road, Stanwell Moor
	5 Planning Appeals Report





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Planning Committee
18 October 2017

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

C.B. Barnard
R.O. Barratt
I.J. Beardsmore
J.R. Boughtflower

S.J. Burkmar
S.M. Doran
M.P.C. Francis
N. Islam

A.T. Jones
R.W. Sider BEM

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor R. Chandler

556/17  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 20 September 2017 were approved 
as a correct record.

557/17  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct
There were none.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code
Councillors C. Barnard and R.W. Sider BEM reported that they had received 
correspondence in relation to application 17/01065/FUL - Halliford Studios 
Limited, Manygate Lane, Shepperton, but had maintained an impartial role, 
had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind.

Councillor R.A. Smith Ainsley reported that he had received correspondence 
in relation to Tree Protection Order 256/2017 – 1 Hithermoor Road, Stanwell 
Moor, but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and 
had kept an open mind.

558/17  17/01065/FUL - Halliford Studios Limited, Manygate Lane, 
Shepperton 

Description:
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide 24 
dwellings, together with associated parking, access and landscaping.



Planning Committee, 18 October 2017 - continued

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager reported the following:

Consultation Response
1. Last sentence of paragraph 3.5 to be corrected:

All of the units will now be privately owned (previously 2 4 no. shared 
ownership units were proposed).

2. Section to be added to the Consultee Table in paragraph 4.1:

Valuation Advisor: No objection. Recommends a financial contribution of 
£14,911 towards off-site affordable housing.  (This is, however, explained in 
further detail in para. 7.20 of the committee report).

3. First sentence of paragraph 7.1 to be corrected:

The site is located within the urban area and is occupied by vacant 
commercial buildings 

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Mark 
Hendy spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points:

 Site is redundant
 Redevelopment is encouraged by national planning policy
 Will help to protect green belt from housing development
 Reduction in number of dwellings since the refused scheme
 Will protect trees
 Relationship to Gordon Road properties is improved
 Variety of dwelling types including small homes
 Meets amenity space standards and SPD
 Attractive in street scene
 No objection from Surrey County Council highways
 Meets parking standards
 Previous use had no traffic restrictions

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Inadequate affordable housing contribution
 No affordable housing
 Improvement on refused scheme
 Concern over height of plots 10-11
 We need housing
 Concern over cumulative developments in Manygate Lane.  Other sites 

have planning permission and if all built together there would be problems
 Traffic concerns, on street car parking, would be chaos especially with 

school traffic



Planning Committee, 18 October 2017 - continued

 Virtually no infrastructure proposed
 Medical centre has many patients
 Schools are full
 Accept redevelopment can take place
 Accept objections on previous scheme have been overcome
 Concern over impact on adjoining properties; distance and privacy issues
 Affordable housing assessment should be publicly available
 Illustrative drawing is misleading; no cars shown, road is chaotic
 Trees are better protected
 Build costs can be high

At the conclusion of the debate, Cllr R.W. Sider BEM requested a recorded 
vote on the motion before the committee. The voting was as follows:

FOR (3) Councillors R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman); H.A. Thomson (Vice-
Chairman) and M.P.C. Francis  

AGAINST (2) Councillors I.J. Beardsmore and R.W. Sider
ABSTAIN (7) Councillors C. Barnard; R.O. Barratt; J. Boughtflower; S. Burkmar; 

S. Doran; N. Islam and A. Jones.

The motion was carried. 

Decision: 
The application was approved as per the agenda, subject the prior 
completion of a Section 106 agreement.

559/17  07/00075/ENF - 2A School Road, Ashford 

Description:
Failure to comply with County Court Injunction to demolish an unlawful 
outbuilding at 2a School Road, Ashford.

Additional Information:
There was none.

Public Speaking: 
There were no public speakers for this item.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Should not ignore planning rules

Decision:
The direct action was agreed as per agenda.

560/17  17/00136/UNDEV - 49 Heathcroft Avenue, Sunbury On Thames 



Planning Committee, 18 October 2017 - continued

Description:
Unauthorised single storey detached dwelling.

Additional Information:
There was none.

Public Speaking: 
There were no public speakers for this item.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Insufficient size of unit
 Not acceptable

Decision:
The Committee resolved to agree to take enforcement action against the 
unauthorised development.

561/17  TPO 256/2017 - 1 Hithermoor Road, Stanwell Moor 

Description:
Tree Preservation Order relating to 1 Hithermoor Road, Stanwell Moor.

Additional Information:
There was none.

Public Speaking: 
There were no public speakers for this item.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Is a very large and prominent tree
 Request photos of the tree(s) in future Committee PowerPoint 

presentations

Decision:
The Tree Protection Order was confirmed. 

562/17  Planning Appeals Report 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager. 

Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted.



Planning Committee, 18 October 2017 - continued

563/17  Urgent Items 

There were none.


